
 
 

1 

 
Republic of Serbia 
Autonomous Province of Vojvodina  
City of Subotica  
MAYOR 
No.: HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1 
Date: 04/02/2025 
24000 Subotica 
Trg slobode 1 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM No.1 
 

Contract title: Construction of bicycle road in Subotica for project OPTI-BIKE 3 in 

Subotica 

 

Publication Ref: HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1 

 
 

The following alterations and/or corrections are made: 

 

(1) to SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS, Article 1.2) Timetable   
 

The former text: 

 

 DATE TIME* 

Clarification meeting (optional) 10/02/2025 12:00 (local time) 

Site visit (optional) 10/02/2025 13:00 (local time) 

Deadline for requesting any 

additional information from the 

contracting authority 

18/03/2025  13:00h (local time) 

Last date on which additional 

information are issued by the 

contracting authority 

8 days before deadline for 

submission of tenders  

 

Deadline for submitting tenders As indicated in the Contract notice 

 

As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Tender opening session As indicated in the Contract notice  As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Notification of award to the 

successful tenderer 

18/04/2025 ** - 

Signature of the contract 21/04/2025 ** - 

* The time zone of the country of the contracting authority. 

** Provisional data 

 

 

 



 
 

2 

 

 

Shall read as new text: 

 

 DATE TIME* 

Clarification meeting  10/02/2025 12:00 (local time) 

Site visit  10/02/2025 13:00 (local time) 

Deadline for requesting any 

additional information from the 

contracting authority 

18/03/2025  13:00h (local time) 

Last date on which additional 

information are issued by the 

contracting authority 

8 days before deadline for 

submission of tenders  

 

Deadline for submitting tenders As indicated in the Contract notice 

 

As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Tender opening session As indicated in the Contract notice  As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Notification of award to the 

successful tenderer 

18/04/2025 ** - 

Signature of the contract 21/04/2025 ** - 

* The time zone of the country of the contracting authority. 

** Provisional data 

 

 

(2) to SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS, Article 12.1.8) 12. 

INFORMATION/DOCUMENTS TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE TENDERER   
 

The former text: 

 

• evidence of relevant experience in carrying out works of a similar nature, including the nature and value 

of the contracts, works in hand and contractually committed (Form 4.6.4). The evidence must include 

successful experience as the prime contractor in construction of at least 1 (one) project of the same nature 

and complexity comparable to the works concerned by the tender during the last five years 

 

Shall read as new text: 

 

• evidence of relevant experience in carrying out works of a similar nature, including the nature and value 

of the contracts, works in hand and contractually committed (Form 4.6.4). The evidence must include 

successful experience as defined in Article 12.2 Technical and professional capacity of candidate of 

Instructions to tenderers; 

 

All other terms and conditions of the SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS, remain 

unchanged. 

 

 



 
 

1 

 
Republic of Serbia 
Autonomous Province of Vojvodina  
City of Subotica  
MAYOR 
No.: HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1 
Date: 28/02/2025 
24000 Subotica 
Trg slobode 1 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM No.2 
 

Contract title: Construction of bicycle road in Subotica for project OPTI-BIKE 3 in 

Subotica 
 

Publication Ref: HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1 

 

 

DECISION ON CANCELATION  

OF CLARIFICATION MEETING AND SITE VISIT  

Organized on February 10th 2025. 

 

 

 

 The City of Subotica, as Lead Applicant of project OPTI-BIKE 3 announces the 

decision to cancel the 1st Clarification meeting and Site visit held on 10/02/2025 in the City 

of Subotica, Trg slobode 1, 24000 Subotica. In the same time, the City of Subotica informs all interested 

candidates for procurement procedure No. HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1, Contract title: 

Construction of bicycle road in Subotica for project OPTI-BIKE 3 in Subotica, that a new 

clarification meeting and site visit will be organized according to the following alterations and/or 

corrections: 

 
 

(1) to CONTRACT NOTICE, Article 5.1.12. Terms of procurement   
 

The former text: 

 

Clarification meeting 

Date: 10/02/2025 

Local time 12:00 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode 1, 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 

 

Site visit 

Date: 10/02/2025 

Local time 13:00 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode 1, 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 
 
 

 



 
 

2 

 
Time limit for submission of tenders or requests to participate:  

Date: 08/04/2025 

Local Time 13:00h (local time) 
 

Conditions for opening of tenders:  

Date: 14/04/2025 

Local time 12:00 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode1 , 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 

Please note that participation at the tender opening session is restricted to authorised representatives of the 

companies that are tendering for the contract. Each representative will have to submit the document of 
authorisation. 

 

 

Shall read as new text: 

 

Clarification meeting 

Date: 10/03/2025 

Local time 07:15 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode 1, 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 

 

Site visit 

Date: 10/03/2025 

Local time 07:45 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode 1, 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 
 

Time limit for submission of tenders or requests to participate:  

Date: 15/04/2025 

Local Time 13:00h (local time) 
 

Conditions for opening of tenders:  

Date: 21/04/2025 

Local time 12:00 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode1 , 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 

Please note that participation at the tender opening session is restricted to authorised representatives of the 
companies that are tendering for the contract. Each representative will have to submit the document of 

authorisation. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the CONTRACT NOTICE, remain unchanged. 
 

(2) to SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS, Article 1.2) Timetable   
 

The former text: 

 

 DATE TIME* 

Clarification meeting (optional) 10/02/2025 12:00 (local time) 

Site visit (optional) 10/02/2025 13:00 (local time) 

Deadline for requesting any 

additional information from the 

contracting authority 

18/03/2025  13:00h (local time) 

Last date on which additional 

information are issued by the 

contracting authority 

8 days before deadline for 

submission of tenders  

 



 
 

3 

Deadline for submitting tenders As indicated in the Contract notice 

 

As indicated in the 
Contract notice  

Tender opening session As indicated in the Contract notice  As indicated in the 
Contract notice  

Notification of award to the 

successful tenderer 

18/04/2025 ** - 

Signature of the contract 21/04/2025 ** - 

* The time zone of the country of the contracting authority. 

** Provisional data 

 

Shall read as new text: 

 

 DATE TIME* 

Clarification meeting  10/03/2025 07:15 (local time) 

Site visit  10/03/2025 07:45 (local time) 

Deadline for requesting any 

additional information from the 

contracting authority 

26/03/2025  13:00h (local time) 

Last date on which additional 

information are issued by the 

contracting authority 

8 days before deadline for 
submission of tenders  

 

Deadline for submitting tenders As indicated in the Contract notice 

 

As indicated in the 
Contract notice  

Tender opening session As indicated in the Contract notice  As indicated in the 
Contract notice  

Notification of award to the 

successful tenderer 

25/04/2025 ** - 

Signature of the contract 28/04/2025 ** - 

* The time zone of the country of the contracting authority. 

** Provisional data 

 
 

All other terms and conditions of the SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS, remain 

unchanged. 
 

 



 
 

1 

 
Republic of Serbia 
Autonomous Province of Vojvodina  
City of Subotica  
MAYOR 
No.: HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1 
Date: 06/03/2025 
24000 Subotica 
Trg slobode 1 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM No.3 
 

Contract title: Construction of bicycle road in Subotica for project OPTI-BIKE 3 in 

Subotica 

 

Publication Ref: HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1 

 
 

The following alterations and/or corrections are made: 

 

(1) to CONTRACT NOTICE, Article 5.1.12. Terms of procurement   

 

The former text: 

 

Time limit for submission of tenders or requests to participate:  

Date: 15/04/2025 

Local Time 13:00h (local time) 

 

Conditions for opening of tenders:  

Date: 21/04/2025 

Local time 12:00 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode1 , 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 

Please note that participation at the tender opening session is restricted to authorised representatives of the 

companies that are tendering for the contract. Each representative will have to submit the document of 

authorisation. 

 

Shall read as new text: 

 

Time limit for submission of tenders:  

Date: 15/04/2025 

Local Time 13:00h (local time) 

 

Conditions for opening of tenders:  

Date: 28/04/2025 

Local time 12:00 (local time) 

Place: The City of Subotica, Trg slobode1 , 24000 Subotica, Republic of Serbia 

Please note that participation at the tender opening session is restricted to authorised representatives of the 

companies that are tendering for the contract. Each representative will have to submit the document of 

authorisation. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the CONTRACT NOTICE, remain unchanged. 



 
 

2 

 

(2) to Additional information about the Contract Notice, Article 12. Provisional commencement 

date of the contract   

 

The former text: 

 

April 2025 

 

Shall read as new text: 

 

May 2025 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Additional information about the Contract Notice, remain 

unchanged. 

 

 

(3) to SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS, Article 1.2) Timetable   

 

The former text: 

 

 DATE TIME* 

Clarification meeting  10/03/2025 07:15 (local time) 

Site visit  10/03/2025 07:45 (local time) 

Deadline for requesting any 

additional information from the 

contracting authority 

26/03/2025  13:00h (local time) 

Last date on which additional 

information are issued by the 

contracting authority 

8 days before deadline for 

submission of tenders  

 

Deadline for submitting tenders As indicated in the Contract notice 

 

As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Tender opening session As indicated in the Contract notice  As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Notification of award to the 

successful tenderer 

25/04/2025 ** - 

Signature of the contract 28/04/2025 ** - 

* The time zone of the country of the contracting authority. 

** Provisional data 

 

Shall read as new text: 

 

 DATE TIME* 

Clarification meeting  10/03/2025 07:15 (local time) 

Site visit  10/03/2025 07:45 (local time) 

Deadline for requesting any 

additional information from the 

contracting authority 

26/03/2025  13:00h (local time) 

Last date on which additional 

information are issued by the 

8 days before deadline for 

submission of tenders  

 



 
 

3 

contracting authority 

Deadline for submitting tenders As indicated in the Contract notice 

 

As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Tender opening session As indicated in the Contract notice  As indicated in the 

Contract notice  

Notification of award to the 

successful tenderer 

30/04/2025 ** - 

Signature of the contract 05/05/2025 ** - 

* The time zone of the country of the contracting authority. 

** Provisional data 

 

All other terms and conditions of the SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS, remain 

unchanged. 


	Republic of Serbia
	Autonomous Province of Vojvodina
	City of Subotica
	MAYOR
	No.: HUSRB/23R/22/067– LA-TD03 – 6.1
	Date: 28/02/2025
	24000 Subotica
	Trg slobode 1

